## IN THE HIGH COURT OF SINDH, CIRCUIT COURT, LARKANA

Criminal Appeal No.D-10 of 2024

Before:

Mr. Justice Zulfiqar Ali Sangi Mr. Justice Arbab Ali Hakro

Appellant : Abdul Wahab @ Majeed,

Through Mr.Sajid Hussain Mahessar,

Advocate

The State : Through Mr. Aitbar Ali Bullo, D.P.G.

Date of hearing : 11-11-2024 Date of Judgment : 11-11-2024

## <u>JUDGMENT</u>

**ZULFIQAR ALI SANGI, J.**Through this Criminal Appeal, the Appellant/ convict Abdul Wahab @ Majeed, has assailed the Judgment dated 31.01.2024 handed down by 1st. Additional Sessions Judge/MCTC/Special Judge for CNS Cases Kandhkot, (trial court), in Special CNS Case No.40 of 2023 re: State vs. Abdul Wahab @ Majeed Jakhrani whereby the Appellant has been convicted for offence under section 9(c) CNS Act, 1997 and sentenced to undergo R.I. for nine years and to pay fine of Rs.80,000/- in case of default to pay the fine to suffer SI for 02 years more and benefit of section 382-B Cr.P.C was also extended to the appellant.

2. Learned Counsel for the appellant, at the very outset submits that the trial court in Paragraph-20 of the impugned Judgment while relying on the evidence of I.O- Qamaruddin Malik, WHC Inayatullah Khokhar and PC Hazoor Bux, has convicted the appellant however, their evidence has not been put to the Appellant in his Statement under section 342 Cr.PC enabling him to explain the same. Further the chemical examiner's report though was relied upon by the trial court for convicting the appellant was not put to him in his 342 Cr.P.C statement. Contending so he submits that this is fit case to be remanded back to the trial court for recoding statement under section 342 Cr.P.C and passing a judgment afresh.

- 3. Mr. Aitbar Ali Bullo, learned Deputy Prosecutor General conceded to the contentions raised by learned advocate for the appellant and recorded no objection if the case is remanded to the trial Court for recording statement of accused u/s 342, Cr.P.C afresh.
- 4. We have heard learned counsel for the parties and have gone through the material available on record with their able assistance.
- 5. It is observed that all the incriminating pieces of evidence available on record in the shape of examination-in-chief, cross-examination or reexamination of witnesses are required to be put to the accused if the same is against him while recording his statement under section 342 Cr. P.C in which the words used "For the purpose of enabling the accused to explain any circumstances appearing in evidence against him." which demonstrate that not only the circumstances appearing in the examination-in-chief are put to the accused but circumstances appearing in cross-examination or reexamination are also required to be put to the accused, if they are against him because the evidence means examination-in-chief, cross-examination and re-examination, as provided under Article 132 read with Articles 2(c) and 71 of Qanun-e-Shahadat Order, 1984. From the careful perusal of the statement of the appellant, under section 342 Cr.P.C. it reveals that evidence of I.O- Qamaruddin Malik, WHC Inayatullah Khokhar and PC Hazoor Bux, who also exhibited certain documents including the report of chemical examiner was not confronted to the appellant in his statement u/s 342 Cr.P.C. to explain the same and careful perusal of the impugned judgment reflects that it was relied upon by the trial court for awarding conviction. The Supreme Court of Pakistan vide order dated: 04-03-2021 in the case of Jan Muhammad vs. The State and others (Crl. Appeal No. 77 of 2020) while remanding the case to the trial court has observed as under:-
  - "5. It has been observed by us with concern that none of the aforementioned pieces of evidence has been put to the appellant while examining him under section 342, Code of Criminal Procedure. It has been laid down many a time by this Court that a piece of evidence produced by the prosecution against an accused if not put to accused while examining him under section 342, Code of Criminal Procedure cannot be used against him. The rationale behind it is that the accused must know and then respond to the evidence brought against him by the prosecution. He (accused) must have firsthand knowledge of all the aspects of the prosecution case being brought against him. It appears that even the learned Judge in chambers of High Court while reappraising evidence available on record did not consider this aspect of the matter. Keeping in view the peculiar circumstances of the case, learned counsel for the

appellant and learned Additional Prosecutor General, Sindh assisted by widow of deceased are in agreement that the matter needs to be remanded to the learned trial Court for re-recording statement of appellant under section 342, Code of Criminal Procedure while putting all pieces of prosecution evidence produced during trial to him, giving him an opportunity to know and respond to the same.

6. For the foregoing, the instant criminal appeal is allowed. The impugned judgments of the learned High Court and that of the learned trial Court are set aside. Resultantly, the conviction and sentence of the appellant is also set aside. He shall be treated as an under-trial prisoner. The learned trial Court shall record the statement of appellant under section 342, Code of Criminal Procedure afresh by putting him all pieces of prosecution evidence, enabling him to know and respond to the same and shall decide the case after hearing the parties, within one month of the receipt of this order. In case of conviction of appellant by the trial Court and in the event of filing a criminal appeal by him before the learned High Court, the same shall be decided within one month of its filing. A copy of this order shall be sent to the Registrar, High Court of Sindh, Karachi for its circulation among all the Judges of trial Courts in the Province of Sindh for perusal and strict compliance.

- 6. For the above reasons, the appeal is allowed to the extent that the impugned judgment is set aside. The case is remanded to the trial Court for recording statement under section 342 Cr.P.C of the appellant afresh in accordance with the above guidelines. The appellant is in custody; therefore, the trial court is directed to complete entire exercisewithin a period of onemonth without granting any adjournment to the parties by fixing the matter on a day-to-day basis.
- 7. The appeal is, therefore, disposed of in the above terms.

JUDGE

JUDGE